

Department of Solid Waste

61050 SE 27th Street • Bend, Oregon 97702 (541) 317-3163 FAX (541) 317-3959

ADDENDUM NO. 1 LANDFILL SITING CONSULTANT SERVICES – PHASE 3

The RFP Documents for the LANDFILL SITING CONSULTANT SERVICES – PHASE 3 project are amended as follows:

Scope of Services Format 2

Replace page 2 of the Request for Proposals with the revised sheet which is attached hereto.

Append statement "Questions regarding this RFP shall be submitted no later than 4pm July 26, 2024 and directed to Tim Brownell, Director of Solid Waste at:", which is attached hereto, to the RFP.

The RFP Documents for the LANDFILL SITING CONSULTANT SERVICES – PHASE 3 project are amended as described above.

leff-Merwin

Manager, Landfill Compliance and Infrastructure

Date

7/22/2024

Questions regarding this RFP shall be submitted no later than 4pm July 26 August 2, 2024 and directed to Tim Brownell, Director of Solid Waste at:

Phone: (541) 317-3177 Fax: (541) 317-3959

Email: tim.brownell@deschutes.org

IMPORTANT: Prospective proposers downloading/accessing website-posted solicitation documents, including this Request for Proposals and other related documents <u>MUST</u> complete and submit the Contact Information Form provided on the County's Bids/RFPs website (<u>www.deschutes.org/rfps</u>), to receive follow-up documents (addenda, response to questions, clarifications, etc.). <u>Failure to provide</u> contact information will result in proposer disqualification.

A. COUNTY RESERVATIONS & REQUIREMENTS

Award and execution of an agreement for this project is contingent on the Deschutes County Board of County Commissioner's (BOCC) approval of the final solid waste management facility site selection and the approval of funding by the BOCC for the Landfill Siting Consultant Services – Phase 3 project as part of the Deschutes County fiscal year 2024/25 budget.

Notwithstanding any provision of this Request for Proposals or resultant contract to the contrary, in the event insufficient funds are appropriated for the project or County has no other lawfully available funds, then the County may terminate any resultant agreements and contracts at the end of its then-current fiscal year, with no further liability or penalty. The County shall deliver written notice to the contractor of such termination no later than thirty (30) days from the determination by the County of the event of non-appropriation.

Deschutes County reserves the right to reject any or all responses to this Request for Proposals for any lawful reason or for no reason. No proposals will be considered that fail to contain the required information. There will be no changes to the content of this Request for Proposals except by written notification to the proposers who respond in accordance with the criteria herein. Deschutes County reserves the right to reject any response to this Request for Proposals not in compliance with all prescribed procedures and requirements and to accept any submittal and negotiate a final contract that is in the best interest of the County. Deschutes County reserves the right to waive irregularities or discrepancies in submittals if the County determines that the waiver is in the public's best interest. Deschutes County reserves the right to reject any and all submittals or to cancel this Request for Proposals if it is in the public's best interest to do so, as determined by Deschutes County.

Proposers are solely responsible for the cost of preparing their responses to this Request for Proposals. Deschutes County is not liable to any Proposer for any loss or expense caused by or resulting from the cancellation or rejection of a solicitation, bid, quotation, proposal or award. This is not a contract offer and with this solicitation, the Proposer assumes any liability for the costs incurred in the preparation and transmittal of proposals in response to the solicitation.

Proposals must remain valid for at least 60 days.